INDEX

-B-
-A- BINGO 601
AD HOC BUILDING(S)
Planning Board 8218 Appearance Tickets 301
Training Requirements 8219 Certificate of
Zoning Board of Appeals 8210 Occupancy 2210, 8121
Training Requirements 8219 Code 2201
ADULT ENTERTAINMENT Code Enforcement Officer 2203
Permit 7343 Code Fees-Schedule 2233, 8301
Violations/Penalties 8403 Construction Inspections 2207
Zoning Regulation 7340 Fire Prevention Code 2201
AGREEMENT Permits 2204, 8121
Road Use 4757 Application for 2205
AMBULANCE Fees 8301
Volunteer Members Operating 2212
Tax Exemption 5307 Revocation 2207
AMUSEMENTS 201 Zoning Regulations 7312
Fee 8302 Repair/Removal — Unsafe 751
Violations/Penalties 8401 Rules 2201
APPEALS Stop Work Orders 2209
Zoning Board of 8121 Unsafe 751
APPEARANCE TICKETS Violations/Penalties 8402
See Tickets BUSINESS INVESTMENT
AQUIFER PROTECTION Tax Exemption 5291
Map 8019 BUSINESSES
Permit 8017 Seasonal 7324
Permit Fee 8303
Zoning Regulation 8011 -C-
Violations/Penalties 8413 CAMPGROUNDS
ASSEMBLY, Mass Trailer 3411
See Mass Gatherings CANNABIS DISPENSARIES 771
ASSESSMENT, BOARD of REVIEW CERTIFICATE
Establish Meeting Date 351 Of Occupancy (Bldg) 2210, 8121
ASSESSOR Temporary 2211
Appointed 401 CHICKENS
Elected 401 Harboring 7323
ATTORNEY, Town 501 CODE
AUTOMOBILE Building 2201
Racing 201 Fees 8301
Sales (B-2 Dist. Overlay) 8081 Electrical 1301
Energy Conserv. Const. 1701
-B- Enforcement Officer 2203
BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS Ethics 2001
Town Employees 551 Fire Prevention 2201
BATTERY STORAGE Repetitive Requests
Moratorium/Temporary/Expired 560 (See Town Clerk for Policies,
BEST VALUE BIDDERS 581 Rules & Regs)
BIDDERS, BEST VALUE 581 Violations 2222
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INDEX

-C- -D-
COMPENSATION, TOWN OFFICER DUMPING
Councilman Salary Increase 781 Use of Town Lands for 1201
COMPOST DUST/DIRT
Definition 7023 Zoning Regulation 7304
Local Law 8091 DWELLINGS
Per Dumping LL 1201 Below Grade 7306
COMMISSIONER OF Underground 7306
PUBLIC WORKS 4402
CONSTRUCTION -E-
Building Code 2207 ELECTIVE OFFICE, TERMS
Equipment Highway Superintendent 5451
Overlay District 8111 Supervisor 5453
CONSULTATION Tax Collector 5451, 5455
Professional Fees 4301 Town Clerk 5457
CONTRACTS ELECTRICAL
Best Value Bidders 581 Code 1301
CROSSINGS Violations 1302
Pedestrian 5502 EMERGENCY
Evacuation 1401
-D- Preparedness Plan 1401
DANGEROUS CONDITIONS 801 Water Usage 6201
DEFECTS EMPLOYEES
Prior Notice Of 801 Background Investigations 551
DEFENSE Defense of 901
Of Employees, etc. 901 EMPLOYMENT
DEFINITIONS Harassment Policy 1601
Zoning 7011 ENERGY
DEMOLITION Conservation Const. Code 1701
Debris, Per Dumping LL 1201 ENFORCEMENT
Permit Fees 8302 Office, Issue Appearance
DEPT. OF PUBLIC WORKS 4401 Tickets 301
DISCHARGES, ILLICIT ENGINEER, Town 1801
Prohibiting 3031 ENTERTAINMENT
DISCRIMINATION POLICY 1601 Adult — Zoning 7340
DISTRICTS B-2 Entertainment 7109, 7340
Zoning 7101 Ordinance Regulating 201
DOGS EQUIPMENT, CONSTRUCTION
Appearance Tickets 301, 1003 Zoning Regulation —
Control - Local Law 1001 (Overlay District) 8111
Feces, Removal of 1011 EROSION CONTROL 4861
Leashing 1001 ENVIRONMENTAL
License Exemption 1022 Quality Review Act 1901
License Fees 8303 Recycling Law 4601
Redemption of seized 1071 ESCROW ACCOUNTS
Seizure 1003 Prof. Consultation Fees 4302
Violations/Penalties 8403 ETHICS
Warden 1001 Code of 2001
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-E-
EVACUATION
In emergency
EXCAVATIONS
(Street — Highways)
EXEMPTIONS
Tax

1401

4901

Disabled/Limited Income 5301

Firefighters
Gold Star Parents

Home Improvements
Living Qtrs-Parents/Grand

Seniors

Solar Wind Opt-Out
Veterans- Cold War

-F-
FAMILY
Zoning Regulation
FARMER’S MARKET
Zoning Regulation
FEES
Amusement License
Aquifer Permit
Building Code
Dog License
Go-Kart Permit
Hydrant
Junk License

2233,

6318,

Mass Gathering Permit

Mobile Home/Trailer

Park License
Park Reservation

Peddling/Soliciting Lic.

Planning Board
Power Plant Permit

Professional Consultation

Recycling Permit
Signs

Site Plan Rev. Application

Solar Panels
Residential
Business

Stormwater Management

Street Excavation Permit
Subdivision Application
Wireless Tower

ZBA, Variance Permit

5307
5311
5315
5321
5351
5361
5371

7315

7317

8302
8303
8301
8303
2602
8303
8303
8303

8303
8304
8303
8304
8304
4301
8302
8303
8304

8301
8302
4879
8304
8302
8304
8304

INDEX
-E-
FIRE
Firefighters Tax Exemption
Fire Line
Hydrants
Prevention & Bldg Code
Stop Work Order
Prevention Ordinance
Property Maintenance
Inspections
Safety Hazards (Zoning)
FLEA MARKET, Indoor
Zoning Regulation
FLOOD
Damage Prevention
Construction Standards
Floodplain Dev. Permit
Stop Work Orders
Table of Contents
Variance Procedure
Floodplain Permit
Moratorium
FRESHWATER WETLANDS
FURNACE
Outdoor Wood Burning

-G-
GAMES OF CHANCE
GARAGE SALES
Zoning Regulation

GARBAGE

Per Dumping LL
GATHERINGS, Mass

Permit
GLARE

Zoning Regulation
GO-KART
GRASS

Mowing

5307
6306
6317
2201
2209
2251

2215
7305

7317
2303
2313
2309
2312
2301
2317

2341
2401

3651

2501
7307
1201
3301
8303

7305
2601

4321



INDEX

-H- -J-
HANDICAPPED JOINT SEWAGE BOARD
Viewing Areas in Parks 3804 See Sewer
HARASSMENT JUNK
Policy 1601 Ordinance 3101
Sexual 1602 License Fee 8303
HIGH FREQUENCY Violations/Penalties 8405
TRUCK TRAFFIC 4753
HIGHWAYS -L-
Dangerous Conditions, LAND
Prior Notice of 801 Use for Dumping 1201
Deposit/Tracking Materials 2801 LATERAL SANITARY
Violations/Penalties 8404 SEWERS 4801
Excavations 4901 LICENSE
Parking, All Night 5509 Amusement 201
Preservation Law 4751 Bingo 601
Superintendent of Dog 1021
Four-Year Term 5451 Games of Chance 2501
Violations/Penalties 840 Junk 3101
HOME OCCUPATIONS Mobile Home/Trailer Park 3402
Zoning Regulation 7315 Peddling/Soliciting 4001
HOSPITALS LIFE INSURANCE
Zoning Regulation 7314 Payroll Deduction 3911
HUNTING LITTER
In Town Recreation Areas 2901 Per Dumping LL 1201
Violations/Penalties 8404 LIVING QUARTERS
HYDRANTS, Fire 6317 Tax Exemption for Parents/
Permit Fee 8303 Grandparents 5321
Violations/Penalties 8405 LUMBER
Per Dumping LL 1202, 1205
-1- Untreated 2451
ILLICIT DISCHARGES
Law Prohibiting 3031 -M-
Violations/Penalties 8404 MACHINE SHOPS
INCINERATION Zoning Regulation 7316
Zoning Regulation 7307 MAPS
INDUSTRIAL WASTE Aquifer Protection Dist. 8019
Discharges 4815 Zoning 7123
INTERSECTIONS MASS GATHERINGS 3301
Stop 5502, 5505 Permit 8303
Visibility (Zoning) 7306 Violations/Penalties 8406
Yield 5502, 5506 MEDICAL BUILDINGS
INVESTIGATIONS Zoning Regulation 7314
Employees Background 551 METERS
Water 6311
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INDEX

-M- -0O-
ORDINANCES (Cont’d)
MINING Mobile Home/Trailer 3401
Zoning Regulation 8061 Publication of 3601
MOBILE HOME Sewer Connection 4801
Individual (Outside of Street Excavation 4901
Mobile Parks) 3410 Swimming Pool 5101
License 8301 Traffic 5501
Ordinance 3401 Water Rates 6401
Ordinance, Parking 3408 OUTDOOR Wood Boiler 3651
Parks 3405
License Fee 8303 -P-
Violations/Penalties 8413 PARKING
Temp Storage/In-transit 7316 All Night 5509
MODULAR Off-Street 7337
House 3401 Traffic Ordinance 5507
MORATORIUMS Winter Months Sched. 5509
Floodplain Dev. (Rescinded) 2341 Zoning Regulation 7305, 7337
Solar & Wind Energy (Exp) 4835 PARKS
MS4 3031 Commission 3701
MUFFLERS Farmer’s Market 7317
Go-Kart 2601 Handicapped Viewing 3804
MUNICIPAL SEPARATE Prohibited Activities 3801
STORM SEWER SYSTEMS 3031 Removal of Dog Feces 1011
Reservations 3803
-N- Fee 8304
NEWSLETTERS, Town 3501 Use 3801
NOISE Violations/Penalties 8407
Zoning Regulation 7301 PAYROLL
NON-CONFORMING USE Direct Deposit 3901
Zoning Regulation 7124 Life Insurance 3911
NURSING HOMES PEDDLERS
Zoning Regulation 7314 Licensing & Regulating 4001
License Fee 8303
-O- PERMITS
OCCUPANCY Certificate 2210, 8121 Adult Entertainment 7343
ODOR Aquifer District — Special 8017
Zoning Regulation 7304 Building 2204
OPEN STORAGE Zoning Reg. 7312, 8121
Zoning Regulation 7305 Fire Hydrants 6317
ORDINANCES Floodplain Development 2309
Amusement 201 Go-Kart 2602
Bingo 601 Mass Gathering 3301
Code of Ethics 2001 Operating, Building 2212
Fire Prevention (Rescinded) 2251 Outdoor Wood Boilers 3651
Go-Karts 2601 Outside Users — Sewer 4812
Junk 3101 Outside Users — Water 6403
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-p-
PERMITS (Cont’d)
Park Reservation
Power Plant
Recycling
Road, Overweight
Scrap Metal Processing
Sewer Connection
Outside Users
Sign
Special Permits
Street Excavation
Water
Outside Users
Wind Turbines
Wireless Telecomm.
PLANNED UNIT
DEVELOPMENT
Zoning Regulation
PLANNING BOARD
Ad Hoc Members
Fees
Members
Rules & Regulations
Training Requirements
POLICIES
Discrimination &
Harassment
POLLUTION
Stormwater Prevention
Water — Zoning Regulation
POWER PLANTS
Application Process
Definition
Permit
Site Study & Operations
Violations/Penalties
PROPERTY
Maintenance
Fire Inspections
PROFESSIONAL
Consultation Fees
Offices (Zoning Reg.)
PUBLIC
Assembly
Utility Structures (Zoning)
Works Dept.
Works Commissioner

3804
4202
4604
4755
7319
4804
4812
8303
7312
4901
6318
6403
7317
8045

7117

8218
8304
8211
8211
8219

1601

4868
7306

4209
7053
8304
4201
8407

4321

4301
7313

3301
7314
4401
4402

INDEX
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-R-
RADIO ACTIVE
MATERIALS

Zoning Regulation
RECYCLING LAW

Application Fee

Permits

Violations/Penalties
RENTS

Sewer
RESERVATIONS

Parks
RETIREMENT

Incentive Program
RIGGING

Heavy Operations (Zoning)
ROADS

Preservation Law

Fees

Use Agreement

Violations/Penalties
RUBBISH

Per Dumping LL

-S-
SALARY

Increase Councilman’s
SALES, GARAGE

Zoning Regulation

7305
4601
8302
4604
8408
4821
3803
4701
7037
4751
8304
4757
8408

1202

781

7307

SCRAP METAL PROCESSING

Special Use Permit
SEDIMENT CONTROL
SELLING/PEDDLING

Licensing & Regulating

License Fee

SEWER

Connection Ordinance

Industrial Waste
Discharges

Permits-Outside Users

Discharges, lllicit
Separate Storm Systems

7319
4861

4001
8303

4801

4815
4812

3031

Industrial Waste Discharge 4815

Joint Sewage Board,
Authority of
Outside Users
Permits (Connection)
Pumps — Residential

4815
4812
4804
4804



-S-
SEWER (Cont’d)
Rents 4821
Frito-Lay 4822
Triple Cities Metal Fin. 4822

Separate Storm Systems
Prohibit Illicit Discharges 3031

Unit Guide Assessment 6101

Violations/Penalties 8409
SEX OFFENDERS (Repealed) 4827
SEXUAL HARRASSMENT 1602
SIGNS

Construction, Design 7333

Definition 7061

Fees (Zoning) 8303

Non-Conforming 7315, 7336

Permitted 7329

Prohibited 7332

Regulations, General 7060, 7324

Standards (Zoning) 7332
SITE PLAN

Action 7311

Review 7308

Application Fees 8304

Submission of 7309
SLUDGE

Per Dumping LL 1204
SMOKE

Zoning Regulation 7306
SMOKING

Prohibited-Town Property 4830
SOLAR ENERGY

Fees
Residential 8301
Business 8302

Moratorium/Temporary/Expired 4835
System Permit 8304
Systems, Local Law 7901
Tax Exemption — Opt Out 5361

Violations/Penalties 8410
SOLICITING/SELLING

Licensing & Regulating 4001
SOLID WASTE

Per Dumping LL 1202, 1204
STATE OF EMERGENCY

Declaration of 1401

INDEX
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_S_
STOP WORK ORDER 2209
STORAGE, Zoning Regulation
Open 7305
Temporary Portable 7319
Use of Motor Vehicle Trailers 7345
STORMWATER
Discharges, Illicit —
Prohibit 3031
Fees 4879
Management 4861
Management Officer 3034
Control 4865
Pollution Prevention Plan 4868
Violations/Penalties 8411
STREETS
Excavation Ordinance 4901
Excavation Permit 8304
Violations/Penalties 8411
SUBDIVISION
Application Fee 8302
Regulations 5001
Violations/Penalties 8412
SUPERVISOR
Four-Year Term 5453
SURCHARGE
Vehicle & Traffic 6001
SWIMMING
Pool Ordinance 5101
Violations/Penalties 8412
-T-
TAX EXEMPTION
Ambulance members 5307
Business Investment 5291

Disabled/Limited Income 5301

Firefighters 5307
Gold Star Parents 5311
Home Improvements 5315
Living Qtrs — Parents/
Grandparents 5321
Seniors 5351

Solar/Wind — Opt Out LL 5361
Veterans — Cold War 5371



-T-
TAXES, COLLECTOR OF 5401
Four-Year Term 5455
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Wireless
Facility — Definition 8035
Fees 8304
Location 8042
Removal of Facility 8052
Siting of 8031

TERMS, ELECTIVE OFFICE
Superintendent of Highways 5451

Supervisor 5453
Tax Collector 5455
Town Clerk 5457
TICKETS
Appearance 301
Dog Control 301, 1003
TOWN CLERK
Four-Year Term 5457
TOWN OFFICERS
Compensation of 781
Defense of 901
TOXIC
Emissions (Zoning) 7305
Materials

Per Dumping LL 1202, 1204

Substance — Sewer 4804
TRACKS

Go-Kart 2601
TRAFFIC

Control Devises 5501

High Frequency Truck 4753

Ordinance 5501

Parking/Standing/Stopping 5507

Pedestrian Crossings 5502
Stop/Yield Intersections 5502
Vehicles, Abandoned 5510
Violations/Penalties 8412
VIT Law Surcharge 6001
TRAILER
Campgrounds 3411
Ordinance 3401
Ordinance, Parking 3408
Park License 8303
Temp. Storage In Transit 7316
Travel 3402

INDEX

18

-T-
TRAPPING
In Town Recreation Areas 2901
TRESPASS
Go-Kart Ordinance 2603
TRUCKS
High Frequency Traffic 4753
TURBINE, Wind
Definition 7071
Permit Regulations 7317
-U-
UNIFORM CODE
NY'S Fire Prevention
Bldg. 2201
UTILITIES
Public Structures (Zoning) 7314
-V-
VEHICLE & TRAFFIC LAW
Surcharge 6001
VEHICLES
Abandoned 5510
Impound Authority 5510
Trailers Used as Storage 7345
VETERANS
Cold War
Property Tax Exempt 5371
VIBRATION
Zoning Regulations 7305
VOLUNTEERS
Ambulance Members
Tax Exemption 5307
Fire Departments,
In Emergency 1401
Defense of 901

Firefighters Tax Exemption5307



-W-
WATER
Connection Charges
Cross-Connection Regs.
Discontinuance of Serv.
Disputed Bills
Emergency Use
Flood-2006-Disc. Use
Main Regulations
Fire Hydrants 6317,
Violations/Penalties
Meters
Outside Users
Permit Fees
Pollution (Zoning)
Rates
Repair Bills
Storm
Unit Assessment Guide
WATERSHED
Rules & Regulations
WEEDS
WETLANDS
Freshwater
WIND ENERGY
Moratorium 1% (Expired ee17)
Moratorium 2" — Temp
WIND TURBINE
Definition
Permit Regulations
WIRELESS
TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Facility — Definition
Fees
Removal of Facility
Siting of
WOOD
Outdoor Boilers

-Y-
YIELD
Intersections

6401
6314
6404
6404
6201
6402
6301
8303
8413
6311
6403
6318
7306
6401
6403
4805
6101

6451
4321

2401

4835
4836

7071
7317

8035
8304
8052
8031

3651

5506

INDEX
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-Z-
ZONING LOCAL LAW
(See Table of Contents at
the beginning of this Section)
Administration
Adult Entertainment
Agricultural,
Rural/Residential
Aquifer Protection (AP)
Aquifer Protection District
Map
Automobile Sales
(B-2 Overlay)
Building Permit 7312,
Business Districts
Chickens, Harboring
Composting
Construction Equipment
Definitions
Districts
Dust and Dirt
Dwellings
Below Grade
Underground
Entertainment, Adult 71009,
Family
Fire and Safety Hazards
Farmers Market
Flea Market, Indoor
Garage Sales
Heavy Rigging Operations
Home Occupations
Glare
Hospitals
Incineration
Industrial Development
Districts
Local Law
Machine Shops
Map
Amendments
Medical Buildings
Mining
Noise
Non-Conforming Use
Nursing Homes
Odor
Off-Street Parking
Open Storage

7011

8121
7340

7101
8011

8019

8081
8121
7109
7323
7023
8111
7011
7101
7304

7306
7306
7340
7315
7305
7317
7317
7307
7037
7315
7305
7314
7307

7114
7001
7316
7123
8123
7314
8061
7301
7124
7314
7304
7337
7305



INDEX

-Z- -Z-
ZONING LOCAL LAW (Cont’d.) ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
Parking 7305, 7337 Ad Hoc Members 8210
Planned Unit Development Rules 8201
(PUD) 7117 Training Requirements 8219
Pollution of Water 7306 Variance, Special Permit 8304
Professional Offices 7313
Public Utility Structures 7314
Radioactive
Materials 7305
Regulations
Application of 7101
Regulations Schedule
Residence (R) 7101
Residence (R-1) 7101

Residence Multi (R-M) 7101
Scrap Metal Processing 7319

Signs

Regulations 7324

Standards 7332
Site Plan

Action 7311

Review 7308

Application Fees 8304

Submission of 7309
Smoke 7306
Solar Energy

Fees 8301

Violations/Penalties 8410
Special Permits 7312
Storage, Open 7305
Storage, Temporary 7319

Telecommunications
Wireless — Siting of 8031

Toxic Emissions 7305
Utility Structures, Public 7314
Vibration 7305
Visibility at Intersections 7306
Wind Turbines 7317
Wireless Telecom. 8031
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